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Operation against 
journalists in Ankara 

The police conducted simultane-
ous house raids into the residential 
addresses of 14 journalists, as well 
as their families’ homes, in Ankara, 
İstanbul, Van, Diyarbakır, Şanlıurfa, 
Mardin, Bitlis, Mersin and Manisa on 
October 25, 2022.

Mesopotamia News Agency (MA) 
Editor in Chief Diren Yurtsever 
was taken into custody in İstanbul, 
whereas MA Ankara News Chief 
Deniz Nazlım and reporters Berivan 
Altan and Zemo Ağgöz were de-
tained in Ankara. In Diyarbakır, MA 
reporter Selman Güzelyüz and Jin-
News reporter Habibe Eren; in Van, 
MA reporter Hakan Yalçın; in Mar-
din, JinNews reporter Öznur Değer; 
in Şanlıurfa, MA reporters Emrullah 
Acar and Ceylan Şahinli; and finally 
in Manisa, former MA intern Mehm-
et Günhan were detained.

The police also raided a house in 
Mersin in order to detain Yeni Yaşam 
newspaper employee Hamdullah 
Bayram; however Bayram was not 
present and therefore was not tak-
en into custody.

Those detained outside Ankara had 
been Ankara correspondents for 
their respective news agencies up 
until two years ago.

With the exception of Mehmet 
Günhan, 10 of the journalists that 
were detained are members of the 
Dicle Fırat Journalists Association 
(DFGD). Six of the female journal-
ists are members of the Mesopo-
tamia Women Journalists Platform 
(MKGP) alongside DFGD. Diren 
Yurtsever, Deniz Nazlım and Em-
rullah Acar are members of the 
Confederation of Progressive Trade 
Unions of Turkey (DİSK Basın-İş).

After Diyarbakır, the second most ex-
tensive operation of mass detention 

towards Kurdish journalists in recent 
years took place in Ankara. Earlier, a to-
tal of 22 people were detained within 
the scope of an investigation launched 
on June 8, 2022 by the Diyarbakır Chief 
Prosecutor’s Office. Of the 22 people 
that were detained, 20 were journal-
ists, one was a media employee and the 
other was a citizen who had made some 
commentary on street interviews. After 
being held under custody for eight days, 
16 journalists were brought before the 
prosecutor’s office and later arrested by 
a criminal judgeship of peace on June 
16, 2022. The journalists have been im-
prisoned for almost five months; an in-
dictment has yet to be prepared.
This time, following Diyarbakır, the An-
kara Chief Public Prosecutor’s Office 
launched an investigation against 14 
journalists, on October 20, 2022.  Accord-
ing to the security directorate, the in-
vestigation was launched on charges of 
“membership in a terrorist organization” 
along with “making news that would 
incite the public to hatred and animos-
ity”. While a gag order was in place, the 
Ankara Security Directorate shared this 
information with the public via Twitter, 
which turned out to be false days later, 
during the interrogations of the journal-
ists. 
Within the scope of the investigation 

How and why nine journalists 
were arrested in Ankara?

launched by the Ankara Chief Public 
Prosecutor’s Office, Ankara 10th Crimi-
nal Judgeship of Peace issued detention 
warrants against 14 journalists on Octo-
ber 24, 2022. 

Journalists restricted from 
contacting their lawyers 
who were informed of the 
charges via the ruling
The Ankara 2nd Criminal Judgeship of 
Peace placed a restriction order on the 
investigation file upon the prosecution’s 
request, on the grounds that “the objec-
tive of the investigation could be jeopar-
dized in the event of its contents being 
made public”, as per Article 153/2 of the 
Criminal Procedure Code (CMK).
Moreover, the Ankara 5th Criminal 
Judgeship of Peace issued a ruling on 
the same day, restricting the journalists 
from meeting with their lawyers for 24 
hours as per Article 154/2 of the CMK. 
The decision was justified based on the 
“quality and nature of the crime.”
The ruling defined the prosecution’s in-
vestigation via the following expression: 
“The investigation launched by our Chief 
Public Prosecutor’s Office against the 
suspects considered to be conducting 
activities within the Press Committee 
under the PKK/KCK Armed Terror Ideo-
logical Space, on the charge of ‘mem-
bership in a terrorist organization’.”

Concurrent 
house raids 
in nine cities
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Raids into offices of MA, JinNews and 
Ari Yapım; office materials seized
The police raided the shared Ankara office of MA and JinNews at 7 AM. 
Opening the door with a locksmith, police officers began searching 
the place without the presence of a lawyer. Upon notification, a lawyer 
of MA accompanied the search. 
The office search lasted for six hours under police blockade; seized ma-
terials included five computers, two hard drives, one microphone, one 
cell phone, planner notebooks, books, and photos of journalists slain 
in the 90s.
As for those materials seized in the house raids; they included work 
equipment of journalists’ such as computers, notebooks, press cards 
and cameras, as well as their books and newspapers. 

Security Directorate leaks images of 
journalists’ being taken into custody

The journalists’ lawyers were not 
informed about the detention op-
eration which began early in the 

morning based on the restriction order. 
Ankara Provincial Security Directorate 
stated on their Twitter account at 12:30 
PM that the investigation was launched 
against MA, there were detention war-
rants in the names of 14 journalists who 
were accused of “making news that 
would incite the public towards hatred 
and animosity”, and that 11 journalists 
were in police custody. 
The Security Directorate also leaked 
images of MA Ankara News Chief Deniz 
Nazlım and reporter Berivan Altan be-
ing detained by the police. The images 

include some police officers exiting 
houses with long barrelled weapons, 
while other officers are seen pushing 
down the heads of journalists Altan 
and Nazlım, who are rear-handcuffed.
The legal decision restricting the jour-
nalists’ access to their lawyers by the 
criminal judgeship of peace stated 
that the defendants were charged 
with “membership of a terrorist orga-
nization” whereas the Ankara Provin-
cial Security Directorate stated that 
the police operation was conducted 
against the journalists because they 
faced the charge of “making news that 
would incite the public towards hatred 
and animosity”.

LAWYERS WERE 
NOT PROVIDED 
WITH SEIZURE 
REPORTS
The now-shuttered Özgür

Gündem, Yeni Ülke and 
Özgür Ülke newspapers’ hard-
cover archives beginning from 
the 90s were scanned page by 
page by the police. All volumes 
of the archives were seized 
even though they were not 
published either by MA or Jin-
News. The issues of Yeni Yaşam 
and Xwebûn newspapers in 
the office were also seized. 

MA lawyer marked that the 
materials and equipment 
seized in the office such as 
computers and hard drives 
were press work materials and 
requested to review the seizure 
report to add an annotation. 
However the lawyer was not 
permitted to review the report, 
which was issued without the 
signature of a defense lawyer.

Ari Yapım’s Ankara office was 
also raided in a concurrent op-
eration. Not informed about 
the investigation, lawyers were 
not aware of the raid. Once 
again opening the door with 
the help of a locksmith, the 
police seized two hard drives, 
one tablet and some technical 
equipment. As the lawyers of 
the production company were 
not notified, the police had the 
building janitor sign the search 
and seizure report qua attend-
ee before leaving the building.

The lawyers of the journalists 
were not able to access the 
search and seizure reports due 
to the restriction order placed 
on the investigation file. Ac-
cording to the information 
DFGD gathered through its 
own means, a total of 15 lap-
tops, 10 photo cameras, five 
video cameras, one 4,5G cam-
era and its device. It was re-
ported that the approximate 
cost of all seized equipment 
made up 1.107.000 Turkish Li-
ras.
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Zemo Ağgöz

Period of 
detention
extended twice

The journalists’ lawyers appealed both
the issuing of detention warrants 

and restrictions on October 25, the 
same day the operations took place. In 
the petition, the lawyers requested the 
rescindment of the warrants and release 
of their clients. 
Noting that they were not informed 
about the accusations and evidence 
against their clients, the lawyers 
remarked they were not allowed to 
review the file and requested the court 
to overturn the restriction, denouncing 

On the night of October 25, the 
journalists’ period of detention was 
extended by one day. Journalists 
Nazlım, Altan and Ağğöz who were 
detained in Ankara were transferred 
to the Provincial Security Director-
ate Anti-Terror (TEM) Department.

Early in the morning on October 
26, eight journalists detained in six 
different cities were brought to the 
TEM Department in Ankara. To-
wards the evening, following the 
transfer of all journalists to the secu-
rity directorate, the period of deten-
tion was extended once again. 

it as an unjustified decision as per Article 
153/2 of the CMK.
The lawyers also asserted their right 
to access the reports and documents 
regarding the issued search, seizure and 
detention warrants in the petition. As 
per Article 153/3 of the CMK, copies of the 
aforesaid documents were requested to 
be delivered to the lawyers.
The petition noted: “Additionally, 
considering the length of detention 
periods (up to four days) and the lengthy 
detention of clients whose statements 

Right to a defense restricted, decision appealed
could be taken by summons 
aggravates the degree of this violation.”
However, the lawyers were not able to 
access the contents of the investigation 
notwithstanding their endeavors and 
appeals against the investigation 
file, about which no information was 
shared except for the press statement 
issued by Ankara Provincial Security 
Directorate. Denied access to review 
the evidence for and against their 
clients, the lawyers’ right to a defense 
was also restricted.

MA reporter Zemo Ağgöz was one of the three jour-
nalists detained during the house raids in Anka-
ra on October 25. On maternity leave for a while, 

Ağgöz was reportedly taken into custody without being 
able to breastfeed her 45-day-old baby. Ağgöz’s state-
ment was taken on the evening of October 26, without 
the presence of the prosecutor, upon the instruction of 
the Ankara Chief Public Prosecutor’s Office due to the of-
fice’s “workload”. 
Accused of “membership of armed terrorist organization 
PKK/KCK” and “carrying out activities on behalf of a ter-
rorist organization”, Ağgöz was asked about secret wit-
ness statements regarding the DFGD. Ağgöz’s member-
ship of DFGD, a professional association, was considered 
as a “[terrorist] organizational activity”, to which Ağgöz 
responded by stating that she did not receive instruc-
tions to become a member of the association. Moreover 
she noted that the association is a lawful professional 
body that does not engage in [terrorist] organizational 
activities.
Ağgöz was asked whether she traveled abroad and when 
and why she set up her social media accounts. Moreover 
she was questioned about whether she receives a salary 
from MA. Ağgöz stated that she received payments on a 
piecework basis and that these payments were lawfully 
made to her bank account. 
Upon secret witness statements, Ağgöz’s occasional ap-
pearance on Medya Haber, a TV channel broadcasting 
abroad, to cover certain topics was considered criminal 
subject-matter. Ağgöz refused the secret witness state-
ments and remarked that she has no official ties with 
Medya Haber, other than appearing on the channel a few 
times to report news as an MA reporter. One of the stories 
Ağgöz is being accused of following is the Kobanê Case 
where Kurdish politicians stand trial in Ankara.
When asked “From whom did you receive instructions on 
working at MA? Through which methods are you present-
ing the so-called news?”, Ağgöz asserted that the agency 
does not report upon orders of [a terrorist] organization, 
that their news reports are published on the agency’s of-
ficial website and that these news reports are used by the 
subscribers of the agency as well as other news websites.

Membership to professional bodies and news 
reporting considered as criminal subject-matter
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Ağgöz was also asked about her phone calls with 
reporters and news sources. Among these were 
the calls Ağgöz had with a source and a colleague 

while following the developments in Ankara’s Altındağ 
neighborhood where a series of hate crimes were com-
mitted against Syrian refugees. Ağgöz had told her col-
league to leave the neighborhood as she believed their 
life was at risk. 
In the official report comprising Ağgöz’s phone records, 
her statement “We will come over to report” was consid-
ered as criminal subject-matter. Her social media posts 
were also attached to the investigation file, these includ-
ed the posts where Ağgöz had shared news stories titled 
“Racist attack against a Kurdish family in Konya” and “Os-
man Şiban’s statement has come to light”. 
Ağgöz was also asked about money transactions that 
were drawn out of the Financial Crimes Investigation 
Board (MASAK) registries, dating back to 2016. The reg-
istries show that royalty payments made to journalists 
from MA and JinNews with explanations such as “video 
report”, “photo report” and “news report” were being 
logged since 2019, as well as the journalists receiving 
these payments.
After the interrogation, Ağgöz was transferred to Ankara 
6th Criminal Judgeship of Peace, which decided to im-
pose judicial control over the journalist, ruling for her re-
lease to house arrest as per Article 109/3-j of the CMK.

‘Why did you follow this news?’

17-hour-wait: Nine prosecutors
assigned; lawyers were denied

the dispatch report

Investigation file includes interviews 
with sources and royalty payments 

Ten journalists, held in custody at the Ankara Pro-
vincial Security Directorate TEM Department, were 
to provide their statements to the police on Octo-
ber 27. However, they all refused to give their state-
ments at the security directorate and requested 
their statements be taken at the prosecutor’s office. 
The lawyers reported that the next day, on October 
28, the journalists were rear-handcuffed once again 
for their dispatch to the Ankara Courthouse from 
the TEM Department. During the transfer, the po-
lice filmed the journalists as they walked until they 
left the department. 
The journalists were brought to the Ankara Court-
house Bureau of Terror Crimes Investigation at 10 
AM. A total of nine prosecutors were assigned for 
the statements of 10 journalists, including the lead 
prosecutor; it was decided that all statements be 
taken simultaneously by different prosecutors. It 
was conveyed to the lawyers that the reason behind 
this assignment was to complete the statements 
before the October 29 official holiday, which begins 
on the afternoon of the 28th. 
The prosecutors began taking the statements of 
the journalists at 12:30 PM; the process lasted until 5 
PM. Eight of the journalists’ statements were taken 
by different prosecutors whereas Berivan Altan and 
Selman Güzelyüz gave their statements to the lead 
prosecutor.

Throughout the prosecutors’
interrogations, the journalists 

were mostly asked about their 
interviews with sources, social 
media posts, the MASAK regis-
tries covering the last few years 
and the news stories they fol-
lowed and shared online.
Among those was journalist 
Deniz Nazlım, whose images 
during his detention by law en-
forcement officials were leaked 
to the press. Nazlım was also 
asked about the stories he fol-
lowed, his social media posts 
and the MASAK logs of the pay-
ments he received for his work. 
Noting that he has been known 
for his academic work and as a 
journalist, Nazlım stated that 
he used to work for Dicle News 
Agency (DİHA) and a local news-
paper as a sports correspondent. 
Nazlım rejected the charge of 
“membership in a terrorist orga-
nization”. Moreover, Nazlım was 
also asked “why” he followed the 
news he reported. 
The lawyers asserted that DFGD 
was being criminalized and that 
the journalists’ membership of 

the association was considered 
as criminal subject-matter al-
though there exists no closure 
decision or legal action against 
the professional body. 
It was also highlighted that the 
inclusion of MASAK reports in 
the investigation file constituted 
a legal violation. It was noted in 
Nazlım’s defense statement that 
the journalist refused to give his 
statement at the security direc-
torate because he was called 
for a meeting while in custody 
where police officers threatened 
him by saying “We will arrest 
your mother and father as well.”
Nazlım’s lawyers stated that af-
ter presenting their procurator-
ship they requested a copy of 
the investigation file on the day 
that their client was detained. 
However they were confronted 
with the restriction order im-
posed over the file. The lawyers 
also noted that although their 
appeals to the detention of their 
client and the restriction deci-
sion were received by the pros-
ecution, their petitions were 
not turned over to the criminal 
judgeship of peace which con-
stitutes violations of the rights 
to a petition, a defense and a fair 
trial. 
Reminding that it is essential for 
the investigation to stay confi-
dential, the lawyers stated that 
this confidentiality is not intend-
ed against lawyers but rather the 
general public. They also added 
that it was the prosecution itself 
that violated the confidentiality 
of the investigation by leaking 
the evidence in the file and de-
tention footage of the journalists 
to the press. 

MA’s microphone considered 
criminal subject-matter
MA Editor in Chief Diren Yurtsever was asked about the social 
media posts of news stories she shared, as well as her retweets 
and her photo with an MA microphone. In her defense, Yurtsev-
er stated the microphone belonged to MA where she worked, 
and that MA is a lawful, tax-paying news agency with a num-
ber of reporters. Yurtsever’s lawyer also underlined that it is il-
legal to launch an investigation based upon a MASAK report 
containing intelligence information which has no legal value.

Deniz Nazlım
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Emrullah Acar

Habibe Eren

Questions revealed technical surveillance

‘I spent six days in detention as per a similar 
investigation which resulted in a nonsuit order’

Questioned about her social media 
posts, business travels and association 
membership, Öznur Değer stated in 
her defense that she has traveled to 
many places in Turkey since the day 
she started working as a journalist and 
added that she is an official member of 
DFGD, an association that operates in 
accordance with the law. 
Değer rejected the secret witness 
statements about herself and noted 
that she was known as a reporter for 
JinNews. She added that her news 
stories were published on the agency’s 
official website. 
The social media posts Değer was 
asked about included social media 
posts such as “Kurds are being held 

responsible for the forest fires, with 
every negative incident in the country, 
Kurds are being pointed as targets. But 
nobody says…Our pain and rage are 
great” and the social media post which 
the prosecutor recorded in the minutes 
as “In Turkish: Mother tongue gives 
life. The loss of a mother in Estonia” 
as he failed to understand the Zazaki 
conjunctions “esto” and “na.” 
Değer reminded in her statement 
that a nonsuit order was issued for 
the same social media posts on 
charges of “making propaganda for a 
terrorist organization”, as a result of the 
investigation launched by the Mardin 
Chief Public Prosecutor’s Office. Değer 
asserted that she shared these posts as 

a female journalist, in order to raise the 
voice of women.
Değer was also asked about a phone 
call she had in 2021. The call, which was 
tracked through technical surveillance 
and detection of communication, 
indicated that Değer appeared on a 
TV channel where she asserted the 
ever-growing pressure upon journalists 
as the election drew near, and the 
increase in news reports on violence 
against women. Stating that she was 
subjected to torture under custody, 
Değer requested to file a criminal 
complaint. However, she was told by the 
prosecution that she could do so via her 
lawyers. Değer rejected the accusations 
and the secret witness statements.

Asked about her social media posts, MA-
SAK logs and secret witness statements, 
Habibe Eren also rejected the accusations 
like her colleagues. Eren refused to give her 
defense statement at the security direc-
torate, because she had been rear-hand-
cuffed and mistreated throughout the way 
from Diyarbakır, where she was detained, 
to Ankara. Remarking that the treatment 
she received was unlawful, Eren requested 
the law enforcement officers to draft an of-
ficial report about it. Instead she was told 
“We are the state.”
Eren’s lawyer stated that the assignment 
of eight additional prosecutors, who had 
no grasp of the investigation, to take the 
defense statements simultaneously was 
itself unlawful. The lawyer added that the 
investigation is politically motivated and 

appealed to the secret witness statements 
which cannot be taken into legal consid-
eration. Moreover, the lawyer reminded 
that unless secret witness statements are 
backed up by further concrete evidence 
they cannot be legally relied upon accord-
ing to the Supreme Court, and declared 
the statements in question as invalid.
Additionally, the lawyer said that the 
se-cret witness had provided the same 
state-ments about all journalists, 
which may indicate that these 
statements were copy-pasted into the 
file. It was also noted that the books 
seized in the home search were sole 
copies, and that they could not be pre-
sented as evidence for any type of crime 
as per the Turkish Penal Code. 

Emrullah Acar, who was also asked about se-
cret witness statements and MASAK regis-
tries, began his defense by asserting that he is 
a journalist. Stating that he received the pay-
ments for the news reports he penned, Acar 
rejected the secret witness statements. 

Acar stated that he spent six days under police 
custody in November 2021 upon the instruc-
tion of the Malatya Chief Public Prosecutor’s 
Office on similar charges. Remarking that 
there existed secret witness statements in 
the aforesaid file as well, Acar said the inves-
tigation resulted in a nonsuit order and that 
he won the appeal suit he filed against his 
lengthy detention at a high criminal court.

‘Secret witness statements must be backed up by 
concrete evidence’
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In their defense, Değer’s lawyers 
pointed out that other journalists 
were previously accused of being 

involved in the “Press Committee”, 
but were eventually acquitted. The 
lawyers emphasized that the “Press 
Committee” accusation contains no 
substantial evidence and the Consti-
tutional Court (AYM) ruling on Cemil 
Uğur had validated its lack of a legal 
framework, which renders it impos-
sible to rule for lawful detention or 
carry on the investigation as per this 
accusation.
Journalist Selman Güzelyüz was 
asked about the payments he re-
ceived for his news stories, and his so-
cial media posts, including a post dat-
ing back to July 28 where Güzelyüz 
shared a news report titled “A racist 
attack took place against a Kurdish 
family in Elmadağ district; mother of 
five evacuated from the neighbor-
hood”. In his defense, Güzelyüz reject-
ed the accusations and said he had 

During the judgeship interrogation, lawyers asserted that the detention 
of 11 journalists was intended to restrict press freedom and the people’s 
right to information. Adding that they were not well-informed about the 

file due to the restriction order, the lawyers noted their clients were not asked 
tangible questions they could answer and that the investigation was launched 
not on charges of “membership in a terrorist organization” but rather against 
the people’s right to obtain information. In their defense, the lawyers stated 
that there emerged no clear subject matter as no solid evidence was collect-
ed. Moreover they added that in the absence of solid evidence, the charges of 
“membership in a terrorist organization” could not be established based upon 
secret witness statements according to Supreme Court legislations and re-
quested their clients be released pending trial.

In their defenses against the judgeship 
interrogation, the lawyers presented the 
tax registration certificates of the news-
papers, news agencies and magazines 
that were considered as illegal institu-
tions during the statements taken by the 
prosecution. They asserted that these in-
stitutions cover both national and inter-
national agendas, and that their cover-
age of Kurdish issues and topics relevant 
to the Kurdish community cannot be 
considered as a criminal element. 
Moreover, the lawyers underlined that it 
is a duty of the media to criticize and act 
as a supervising mechanism on issues 
that concern or should concern the gen-
eral public through producing objective 
information, stimulating the public to 
reflect on these issues, and raising the 
awareness of individuals. Noting that the 

rights obtained within the scope of the 
freedom of press are indispensable with 
regards to the fulfillment of this duty, the 
lawyers asserted that the editorial choic-
es and adopted language of the agen-
cies where their clients are employed 
cannot be considered as a reasonable 
ground to arrest the journalists.
Reminding that freedom of expression 
and freedom of press are protected un-
der Articles 26 and 28 of the Constitution 
and Article 10 of the European Conven-
tion on Human Rights (ECHR), the law-
yers stated that the language adopted 
by their clients, as well as the topics they 
covered remain within the scope of free-
dom of expression. Moreover, they add-
ed that a mere investigation into these 
matters violates Articles 26 and 28 of the 
Constitution. 

retweeted the story as a reporter 
of the agency within the scope of 
his journalistic activities.Güzelyüz’s 
lawyers also recalled the AYM rul-
ing on journalist Cemil Uğur where 
the court had found a violation of 
Uğur’s right to liberty and security.

Lawyers remind the Constitutional 
Court’s Cemil Uğur judgment

‘The investigation is in violation of Articles 26 and
 28 of the Constitution and Article 10 of the ECHR’

Journalist Berivan Altan also reject-
ed the claim that MA “acted upon 
orders of the [terrorist] organiza-
tion” and asserted that the agency 
is a lawful institution that reports 
and operates in accordance with 
the law. She added that she trav-
eled to Bartın’s Amasra district 
where a mine disaster took place 
and covered the incident in the 
presence of top state officials. 

Altan’s coverage of the attack 
against a Kurdish family in Konya 
on TV channels was defined as 
“inciting the public to hatred and 
animosity towards the state”; she 
was asked about her national and 
international trips and the books 
seized during her home search. 
Altan rejected the secret witness 
statements and the charge of 
“membership in a terrorist organi-
zation.”

Altan’s lawyer noted that they 
were not able to review the file 
due to the restriction order, hence 
they were not aware of the charg-
es until the defense statements 
were taken, which indicates the 
right to a fair trial was violated.

The lawyer dictated in the inter-
rogation minutes that the rear-
handcuffing of Altan under cus-
tody in the hall of the courthouse 
constituted mistreatment. Altan’s 
lawyer stated that “the cessation 
of the offense” should be taken 
into consideration, as an indict-
ment had already been prepared 
against Altan as a result of an in-
vestigation in which their client 
was asked the same questions. 
The lawyer requested the release 
of the journalist.

Following the completion of the 
defense statements, the lead 
prosecutor referred journalists 
Habibe Eren, Öznur Değer, Diren 
Yurtsever, Deniz Nazlım, Selman 
Güzelyüz, Berivan Altan, Hakan 
Yalçın, Emrullah Acar and Ceylan 
Şahinli to the criminal judgeship 
of peace and demanded their ar-
rest. Whereas former MA intern 
Mehmet Günhan was requested 
to be released with judicial control 
measures imposed upon him.

Konya massacre 
considered 
as criminal 
subject-matter

Öznur Değer



Gül, Uğur and Dündar rulings: Arrests may 
have a deterrent impact over the media

In their defense, Değer’s lawyers pointed out that other journalists 
were previously accused of being involved in the “Press Commit-
tee”, but were eventually acquitted. The lawyers emphasized that 

the “Press Committee” accusation contains no substantial evidence 
and the Constitutional Court (AYM) ruling on Cemil Uğur had validat-
ed its lack of a legal framework, which renders it impossible to rule for 
lawful detention or carry on the investigation as per this accusation.
Journalist Selman Güzelyüz was asked about the payments he re-
ceived for his news stories, and his social media posts, including a 
post dating back to July 28 where Güzelyüz shared a news report 
titled “A racist attack took place against a Kurdish family in Elmadağ 
district; mother of five evacuated from the neighborhood”. In his de-
fense, Güzelyüz rejected the accusations and said he had retweeted 
the story as a reporter of the agency within the scope of his journal-
istic activities.
Güzelyüz’s lawyers also recalled the AYM ruling on journalist Cemil 
Uğur where the court had found a violation of Uğur’s right to liberty 
and security.
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It was noted that the seizure 
of professional materials in the 
homes and offices of the jour-
nalists as “criminal tools” goes 
against Article 30 of the Con-
stitution and Article 134 of the 
CMK. 

The lawyers also highlighted 
that membership to a lawfully 
established association cannot 
be considered as a ground to 
impute terror charges and pre-
sented the relevant Supreme 
Court ruling. 

* The data of this report have been gathered from media monitoring, interviews with the journalists’ lawyers and legal documents obtained
from the lawyers.
This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial 4.0 International License. The work may be used and redistrib-
uted for non-commercial purposes with proper attribution to the Media and Law Studies Association (MLSA).

Journalists arrested over suspicion of 
‘membership in a terrorist organization’

‘Press materials 
cannot be 
confiscated as 
criminal tools’

Following the completion of 
judgeship interrogations, 
the ruling was announced. 

Ankara 8th Criminal Judgeship 
of Peace ruled for the deten-
tion of nine journalists claiming 
that judicial control measures 
would be insufficient and that 
the measure of detention is in 
accordance with the principle 
of proportionality within the 
scope of the investigation file. 
In the ruling, the judgeship 
stated that it has considered 
the following in reaching its de-
cision: “The nature of the crime 

of being a member of a terrorist 
organization, the presence of 
concrete evidence demonstrat-
ing the existence of a strong 
criminal suspicion, the state-
ments of the suspects taken at 
the law enforcement and be-
fore [our] judgeship, the secret 
witness statements, data anal-
ysis reports, money transfer 
records, the seized materials, 
the information present in the 
documents and reports within 
the file, the current situation 
with regards to evidence dem-
onstrating strong suspicion of 

crime, the presence of the pos-
sibility that the suspects’ may 
spoil the evidence, the criminal 
offense being among catalog 
crimes listed in Article 100/3-a 
of the CMK, and the content of 
the fileç” 
Journalists Deniz Nazlım, Sel-
man Güzelyüz, Hakan Yalçın 
and Emrullah Acar were sent 
to Sincan No. 1 High Security 
Prison, whereas journalists Cey-
lan Şahinli, Berivan Altan, Diren 
Yurtsever, Habibe Eren and 
Öznur Değer were sent to Sin-
can Closed Women’s Prison.


